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Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

    WORLD BANKNOTES

2042
Austria, various issues of kronen, 1916, 1917, 1919, 1953, 
1969. Fine - very fine. (5)

$50

 
2043
Brazil, Empire, Law of October 3rd 1833, two mil reis 
(P.A152); Decree of June 1st 1833, Estampa 4, 1852-67, 10 
mil reis, contemporary forgery (P.A231x). Paper damage 
from tannic acid in ink, very fine; rust stains, very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Alan McRae Collection, both from John Pettit with his holders.

 
2044
Burma, George V, one rupee (P.25b); Thailand, one baht 
(1948) (P.69b). Good very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$100

 
2045
Canada, Hudson's Bay Company, five shillings, No 246, 
25th August 1832, York Factory, Ruperts Land. Mounted 
to heavy cardboard backing, good. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

 
2046*
Canada, The Dominion of Canada, Ottawa, Jan 3rd 1911, 
546249T (P.27a). Centre and quarter folds, fine. 

$100

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2047*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon. 
1st February 1941, one rupee, A/6 496897, 'short snorter', 
signed by P.O.W's in Palombo October 1941, Douglas 
Ellesmere Gread, John Henry Peter, and Raymond Owen 
Charles McEntee. Nearly very fine. 

$100

With collector's research on signatures.

2048*
China, Ming Dynasty, Da Ming Baochao, 1 kuan, issued 
banknote (P.AA10), printed on dark grey mullberry paper, 
two large red seals of face. Edge losses, pinholes, nearly 
fine. 

$2,000

Ex Alan McRae Collection, in a perspex holder.



295

2049*
China, Ming Dynasty, Da Ming Baochao, 1 kuan, issued 
banknote (P.AA10), printed on dark grey mullberry paper, 
two large red seals of face. Edge losses, pinholes, good. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, with his descriptive tickets.

2050*
China, Ming Dynasty, 1853 issue 2000 cash, Yr 7 (1857) (P 
A4e). Usual two holes at top, very fine. 

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

 
Part

2051*
China, Qing Dynasty, Da-Qing Baochao, 2000 cash (2), 
1857, 1858 (P.A4). Yellowing, pinholes, fine. (2)

$500

2052*
China, Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, five 
dollars, Shanghai, 2nd May 1927 No F/S 338418 (P.S184). 
Heavy centrefolds slight perforation in centre otherwise 
good fine. 

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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2053*
China, The Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, 
ten dollars, Tientsin, 1st December 1930 F/M 046414 
(P.S216). Very good. 

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2054*
China, The China & South Sea Bank Limited, one yuan, 
Tientsin, 1927 Z 035878 (P.A126b). Very fine and rare. 

$4,000

2055
China, Republic, Nationalist Government lottery loans, four 
different five canton dollars (1926), Japan, handblocked onto 
rice paper Shihatsu, one momme, early 1800s (2); Tibet 25 
srang (1945) (P.10a). Very good - good very fine. (7)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2056
China, Republic, Central Bank of China, 1930 issue, twenty 
customs gold units (P.328); 1931 issue, ten cents or one chiao, 

three consecutive notes Y 552784 S - Y 552786 S (P.202); 
1945 provincial issue, Manchurian Provinces, 100 yuan 
(P.379); Bank of China, 1940 issue, 5, 10, 50, and 100 yuan 
(P.84, 85b, 87c, 88c); 1979 issue, foreign exchange certificate, 
5 yuan (P.FX4). Fine - uncirculated. (10)

$150

Second, third, and fourth in holders by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ 
(certificate numbers 8015313-043 to 045).

2057*
China, Sinkiang Provisional Government, Finance 
Department Treasury, 1930 issue, 400 cash (P.S1845); 
1933 issue, 10 taels (P.S1875). Edge losses, quarter folds, 
very good - fine. (2)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from John Pettit with his holders.

 

Part 

2058*
China, Reserve Bank, 1944 issues, 100 yuan (P.J83a); 500 
yuan (P.J84a). Fine; very fine. (2)

$100
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2059
China, Republic, The Central Bank of China, Ten Custom 
Gold Units, 1930 Shanghai issue (P.327b (2)); 1947 issue, 
1000, 2000 Custom Gold Units (P.339b, c (2), 342); 1948 
issue, 5000 Custom Gold Units (P.360, 361, 362), 10,000 
Custom Gold Units (P.364); Central Bank of China, 1928 
issue, 10 dollars (P.197c); 1946 issue, 20 cents (P.396; 1948 
issue, 100 yuan (P.406), 1941 issue, 2 10, 20 yuan (P.s239a, 
240c, 230, 237); 1940 issue, 5 yuan (P.84a (2) thick and thin 
varieties, P.84b (2)), 10 yuan (P.85b (2), 85e), 50 yuan (P.87c 
(2); 100 yuan (P.88c (2)); 1937 issue, 5 yuan (P.80 (2)); 1937 
issue, 10 yuan (P.81 (4)); 1935 issue, 5 yuan (P.77b); Peoples 
Bank of China, 1949 issue, 500 yuan (P.846), 1000 yuan 
(P.847); Russo-Asiatic Bank of China, 1917 issue, 1 ruble, 
3 rubles (P.S474, 475); Japanese Administration, Federal 
Reserve Bank of China, 1938 issue, 1, 5 fen (P.J46, 47); 1, 
100, 500 yuan note, no date (1944-5), (P.J72, 84, 88); 1944 
issue, 1 yuan (P.J69); plus military issues, 1938 5 yen, 1940 
5, 10 yuan, 1941 100 yuan (2), 1944 500 yuan, all displayed 
on paper binder pages with owner's notations. Very good 
- good very fine. (51)

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2060
China, Republic, Central Bank of China, various issues 
1941-1945, 5 yuan, 10 yuan (3), 20 yuan, 100 yuan (3), 
500 yuan (3), 500 yuan (4), 1000 yuan (P.288); Taiwan, 10 
yuan 1954 (P.1967); also Cambodia (P.13), all in holders or 
sleeves. Fair - extremely fine. (22)

$150

2061*
China, Central Bank of China, ten thousand yuan, 1948 
(P.386) GD 360093. In a PMG holder as 63, choice 
uncirculated 63, 2081920-055. 

$100

2062
China, Central Bank of China, ten thousand yuan, 1949 
(P.417a) DM 437061; Central Reserve Bank of China, ten 
thousand yuan 1944 (P.J39a) watermark cloud forms, no 
serial. In PMG holders as choice extremely fine, 45 and 
choice very fine 35. (2)

$50

 

2063*
China, Central Bank of China, fifty thousand yuan, 04-08-
1949, uniface front specimen (pick unlisted) 1A 000000; 
uniface back specimen, 04-08-1949 (pick unlisted) . First In 
a PMG holder as superb gem uncirculated, 67, 2374212-
033, second in a PMG holder as gem uncirculated, 65, 
2374212-035. (2)

$500

2064
China, People's Republic, 1 Jiao 1962 (P.877c(2)d) (3); 1980 
issue (P.881a (4), 882a (6), 883a (3), 884a, g (2), 885a), in 
holders or sleeves. Very good - extremely fine. (19)

$100

2065*
China, Malaysia, sample overprint, die or plate, 2506, 
'specimen' across centre of two impressions for 7 cents. 
Extremely fine. 

$100
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Part

2066*
Equatorial Guinea, Republic, Bank of Equatorial Guinea, 
1000 bipkwele, 3.8.79 (P.17); Bank of Central African States, 
1000 francs, 1.1.85 (P.21). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2067*
Equatorial Guinea, Bank of Equatorial Guinea, 1980 
Provisional issue, 100 and 500 pesetas (or one and five 
thousand bipkwele) (P.18, 19). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2068*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, 1942 emergency issue, two shillings, 
uncut block of six (P.50r2). Good extremely fine. 

$500

2069*
Fiji, Commissioners of Currency issue, 1969, Government of 
Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, A/1 183381 (Radar No) (P.62a) 
(Ritchie/ Barnes). Crisp, slight crease otherwise extremely 
fine and scarce especially as a radar number. 

$400

2070*
Fiji, Commisioners of Currency issue, 1969, Government of 
Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, A/1 084385 (P.63a) (Ritchie/ 
Barnes). Pin holes, creases, otherwise nearly extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$300
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2071
France, Louis XVI, five hundred livres, No 4818, 29 
September 1790, serial E (Lafaurie 135); Mandat Territorial, 
Tersorerie Nationale, twenty five francs, serie 27, No 66949, 
1796 (P.A83b, Lafaurie 200). Tears and losses middle bottom 
margin, fine; very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection, the first from John Pettit with his holder.

2072
France, Bagnols, 1790-3, Bon Pour, five sous, AH No 420, 
signed P.Baume (P.-). Minor stain spot top left margin, very 
fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from John Pettit with his holder.

2073*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five francs, 14.3.1873, 
454/K.2076; 51884454 (P.60; F.1.16) first control prefix 
number. Flattened of quarter folds otherwise good fine and 
scarce. 

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2074*
France, Republic, Bank of France, twenty francs, 9.6.04, 
K.433/346; 10809346 (P.61b; F.9.3). Flattened of light 
quarter folds otherwise very fine or slightly better and very 
scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

Part

2075*
France, Republic, Bank of France, fifty francs, 5.2.27, 
898/G.12525; 313106898 (P.64h; F.14.4); 17.8.27, 854/
V.933; 023320854 (P.77a; F.15.2); 24.8.33, 050/B.14331; 
358251050 (80b; F.16.4); 16.7.36, 161/A.4747; 118850161 
(P.81b; F.17.28); 17.3.38, 749/N.7781; 194512749 (P.17b; 
F.18.10); 8.1.42, H157/75857; 390775857 (P.93; F.19.18); 
3.10.46, 32544/F.39; 095532544 (P.127a; F.20.6). First and 
second pinholes, very good - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2076*
France, Republic, Bank of France, one hundred francs, 
30.7.08, 240/P.5149; 128714240 (P.65e; F.21.23). Pinholes 
on rust spot otherwise nearly fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.
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Part

2077*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five hundred francs, 
27.5.37, 834/F.2603; 65055834 (P.66m; F.30.38); 5.5.38, 
796/Y.2848; 71197796 (P.88e; F.32.10); 1.10.42, 161/
H.6799; 169957161 (P.95b; F.32.41); 2.1.53, Q129/87866; 
321587866 (P.129c; F.34.11); 7.1.54, 73599/L.3; 006073599 
(P.133a; F.35.11). Pin holes in first, fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(5)

$400

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2078*
France, Republic, Bank of France, one thousand francs, 
7.7.26, 520/K.2521; 63009520 (P.67k; F.36.43). Light 
centrefold, pin holes lower right otherwise very fine or better 
and scarce. 

$100

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2079*
France, Republic, Bank of France, twenty francs, 1.2.06, 
X.105/807; 0261807 (68a; F.10.1). Quarter folds, good body 
to paper, very fine with two moisture tone spots. 

$350

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

 
Part

2080*
France, Republic, Bank of France, one hundred francs, 
4.7.08, 863/P.312; 07789863 (P.69; F.22.1) with LOM 
on bale of wool; 30.6.15, 367/R.2599; 72466367 (P.71a; 
F.23.7) without LOM; 21.8.30, 282/M.26319; 657961282 
(P.78b; F.24.9); 14.9.39, 314/Y.67501 (P.86b; 25.49); 
9.1.41, 327/K.17737; 443409327 (P.94; F.26.44); 15.5.42, 
J.11/91612; 025891612 (P.101a; F.27.1); 7.2.52, 77852/
E.425; 1067977852 (P.128d; F.28.31). Pin holes on first, fine 
to nearly uncirculated, the first very scarce. (7)

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2081*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five francs, 24.11.16, 
022/K.15084; 377084022 (P.70; F.2.45). Two pin holes, three 
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vertical and one horizontal fold, very fine/good fine. 
$100

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2082
France, Republic, Bank of France, five francs, 17.7.30, 
411/R.41039; 1025966411 (P.72d; F. 3.14). Flattened of 
centrefold, nearly extremely fine. 

$50

Ex Peter R. Gillot Collection.

2083
France, Republic, Bank of France, ten francs, 4.7.17, 141/
E3662; 9159141 (P.73a; F.6.2); 4.12.41, 737/R.85237; 
213091737 (P.84; F.7.30); 30.6.49, U196/05921; 489405921 
(P.99f; F.8.22). First two with centrefold, rust spots, good 
very fine; good very fine, uncirculated. (3)

$100

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2084*
France, Republic, Bank of France, twenty francs, 30.8.16, 
M.400/387; 09986387 (P.74; F.11.1). Two fine pinholes, 
nearly extremely fine and scarce thus. 

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2085*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five thousand francs, 

4.1.18, 457/J.3, margin J.3.J/457; 00058457 (P.76; F.43.1). 
Without faults, the key banknote of the series, virtually 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$7,500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2086*
France, Republic, Bank of France, one thousand francs, 
27.5.37, 564/Y.2916; 72897564 (P.79c; F.37.1). Virtually 
uncirculated thus scarce and choice. 

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2087*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five thousand francs, 
16.5.35, 714/B.29; 00476714 (P.82b; F.44.2). Pin holes right 
side otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2088
France, Republic, Bank of France, five francs, 28.11.40, 
607/H.66557; 1663957607 (P.83; F.4.15); five francs, 5.8.43, 
Z.65/11522; 162311522 (P.98a; F.5.3). Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.
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2089*
France, Republic, Bank of France, three hundred francs, 
undated, A O.173.494 (P.87; F.29.1). Flattened of heavy 
centrefold otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

 
Part

2090*
France, Republic, Bank of France, one thousand francs, 
26.1.39, 107/G.5790; 144731107 (P.90c; F.38.33); 
19.12.40, 187/B.1239; 030451187 (P.96b; F.39.3); 8.10.42, 
048/B.1523; 038051048 (P.120; F.40.9); 6.12.45, 15225/
W.155; 387415225 (P.130a; F.41.9); 7.4.55, 64333/A.130; 
0322564333 (P.134a; F.42.12). Pin holes, edge tear on first 
otherwise very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2091*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five thousand francs, 
13.10.38, 644/P.51; 01264644 (P.91; F.45.1). Virtually 
uncirculated and rare thus. 

$1,500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

 
Part

2092*
France, Republic, Bank of France, twenty francs, 5.12.40, 
G.2080/804; 051981804 (P.92b; F.12.1); 15.4.43, 42637/
Z.82; 204542637 (P.100a; F.13.6). Uncirculated; two fine 
pinholes otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$350

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

 

Part

2093*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five thousand francs, 
8.1.42, 360/S.813; 20317360 (P.97c; F.46.32); 19.4.45, 810/
E.517; 012904810 (P.153c; F.47.22); 7.2.52, V.97/21878; 
242021878 (P.131c; F.48.6); 6.3.58, C.54/11973; 132711973 
(P.135a; F.49.36). Very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$400

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.
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Part

2094*
France, Republic, Bank of France, ten thousand francs, 2.4.53, 407/F.4494; 112330407 (P.132d; F.50.64); 6.6.57, C.80/41953; 
197741953 (P.136b; F.51.8). Pin holes on the second otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$400

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2095*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five, ten, fifty and one hundred new francs; five 12.2.59; 29036/V.121; 0302029036 
(P.137b; F.52.2); ten 7.3.57, 48169/D.327; 0815348169 (P.138; F.53.1); fifty 30.10.58, B.92/60878; 0227660878 (P.139a; 
F.54.1); one hundred 30.10.58, N.149/13576; 371213576 (P.140; F.55.1). Smudges on last, otherwise nearly uncirculated; 
good extremely fine; good very fine; nearly very fine. (4)

$2,000

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.
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2096*
France, Republic, Bank of France, fifty new francs, 
7.4.60, N.47/85442; 0116285442 (P.143; F.58.5). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2097
France, Republic, Bank of France, five new francs, 1.7.65, 
73842/F.149; 0370573842 (P.141; F.56.19); ten new francs, 
4.2.60, 57297/W.52; 0129957297 (P.142; F.57.5); one 
hundred new francs, 4.6.59, F.12/42042; 028042042 (P.144; 
F.59.2). Extremely fine. (3)

$200

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2098*
France, Republic, Bank of France, five hundred new francs, 
7.4.60, 86895/J.5; 040886895 (P.145a; F.60.2). Extremely 
fine. 

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2099
France, Republic, Bank of France, five (8.1.70), ten (2) 
(4.2.65 and 3.10.74), fifty (4.1.73) and one hundred francs 
(5.10.78) (P.146b, 147a, 150a, 148d, 149f; F.61.12, 62.13, 
63.78, 64.22, 65.63). First three pin holes otherwise very fine 
or better, last two nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$250

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

 
Part

2100*
France, Republic, Bank of France, twenty (1980), fifty (1981), 
one hundred (1978 and 1981) (2), two hundred (1990 and 
1994) (2) and five hundred (5.11.87) francs (P.151a, 152b, 
154a, b, 155c, f, 156f; F.66.1, 67.7, 68.1, 69.5, 70.10b, 
70.21, 71.37). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$500

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2101
France, Republic, Bank of France, fifty (1992, 1999), one 
hundred (1998), two hundred (1997), and five hundred 
(1994) francs (P.157, 157a, 158a, 159b, 160a; F.72.1b, 73.5, 
74.2, 75.46, 76.1). Uncirculated. (5)

$300

Ex Peter R. Gillott Collection.

2102
Germany, Reichsbank, various issues from the Empire and 
Weimar Republic including hyperinflation notes and notgeld. 
Poor - fine. (45)

$120

2103
Germany, Federal Republic, 1960 issue, 50 marks, M 
20622344E (P.21); 1970 issue, 50 marks, M 9821849W, 10 
marks, CA 5273863S, 5 marks, B 1466423L (P.33, 31, 30). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$50

2104*
Ghana, Republic, Bank of Ghana, five pounds, 1st July 1962, 
A/1 858882 (P.3d). Uncirculated. 

$100
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2105*
Great Britain, Queen Anne, 1709, Exchequer Bill for £100, 
interest at 2d per day, for enlarging the capital stock of the 
Bank of England, signed Halifax with embossed exchequer 
seal bottom right, ink cancellation on face, slight nibble on 
right margin. Very fine and scarce, an important piece. 

$2,000

Signed by Charles Montagu, 1st Earl of Halifax (1661-1715), Chancellor 
of the Exchequer in 1694, and Auditor from 1699.

Private purchase from Colin Narbeth & Son Ltd, previously from Spink 
Auction 11020 (7th Dec 2011) (lot 265).

2106
Great Britain, Bank of England, One Pound, No 71245, 
17 December 1817, signed Henry Hase, Chief Cashier, 
stamped FORGED 4 times on front and once on back, 
ink notation on reverse. Original note poor, on a 
contemporary backing, historically and numismatically 
interesting. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, purchased from John Pettit with his holder.

2107
Great Britain, Provincial issues, Newcastle on Tyne one 
pound, Surtees and Brandly, 1/8/1800 (Grant 2055D) 
Durham five pounds 18/3/1887 Jonathan Backhouse & 
Company, another, Darlington Bank five pounds, 16/11/1883 
(both cut cancelled); Consolidated Joint Stock share 27th 
January 1829, paper repair �13.8.5 to Miss Catherine 
Gildart; Solicitor's cheque 19 March 1852, Messrs Prescott, 
Grote, Cave & Cave, Threadneadle St London; Bank of 
England twenty pounds 20 September 1930 Operation 
Bernhard forgery; National Savings Certificate �1x6 (c.1923) 
Warren Fisher (ex John Pettit). Fair - very fine. (7)

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2108
Great Britain, Dartmouth General Bank, one pound, 7 Feb 
1822, No 135887, handsigned by John Hines, ink notation 
on front 11/29/33, two notations on back. Centrefold, 
pinhole, very fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2109
Great Britain, Hereford City & Country Bank, Frederick 
Hoskyns Matthews & Co, five pounds, 7 May 1853, H 723 
(Outing 934). Centrefold, bottom left corner off, fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from I.S. Wright with their holder.

2110
Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Bank of England five pounds, 
Hollom (P.375a); New Zealand, Fleming ten shillings and 
mm part (1965) (P.158, 9d). Extremely fine; good very fine; 
fine. (3)

$100

2111*
Hong Kong, HK & SBC, one hundred dollars, 2/1/1934, 
No. B490, 347 (P.176d). Perforation and folds, otherwise 
very good. 

$300

2112
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
five dollars 27th March 1969, No 257 001/100 CT 
(P.181c) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (100)

$800

2113
Hong Kong, The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 1988, 1991 (3) (P.191); Standard 
Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 1981, 1990, 1991; Hongkong 
and Shanghai Banking Corporation, fifty dollars, 1983. Poor 
- very fine. (14)

$50

2114
India, Hundi notes, British India, Queen Victoria (1864-
1868), six annas, wmk. part crowned royal arms with lion 
and unicorn, 'Government of India Bill of Exchange' (KM.
SAC H13.3); another 23.7.1870, for three annas, similar 
wmk., blue seal, (KM.SAC H8.8); another 1869-1870, 
one rupee eight annas, same wmk., (KM.SAC H.6.5); 
another 5.5.1869, eight annas, (KM.SAC H7.5a, illustrated 
p.533); others four annas and one rupee eight annas, dated 
22.2.1889 and 24.6.1889, another nd. c.1890 (KM.SAC 
H20.2 and 20.8) another twelve annas 18.4.1910; (KM.
SAC. H21.6). Mostly very fine, all with detailed descriptive 
cards, first rare. (9)

$250
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2115
India, Hundi notes, British India, Queen Victoria 6.3.1876, 
one rupee eight annas, wmk. part crowned royal arms with 
lion and unicorn, 'Government of India Bill of Exchange' 
with revenue stamps overprinted eleven times; (KM.SAC 
H10.1); another 29.9.1887, and another 20.3.1888, (both 
KM.SAC H20.8), another three rupees, wmk. Hundi India, 
(KM.SAC H20.9); another Edward VII, three rupees, same 
wmk., (KM.SAC H.21.9); another 4.4.1938, four rupees 
eight annas, (KM.SAC H22c); others ten annas 24.4.1940, 
(KM.SAC 23A); another pair payment to Messrs Gopal Das 
Mehra Calcutta, two annas, dated 11.12.1950 (KM.SAC 
H23.1) and 29.11.1950 (a Republic issue!) not in KM but 
see p.539 at top [this example confirms issue of KGVI after 
independence]. Mostly very fine, all with detailed descriptive 
cards, last two rare. (9)

$250

2116
India, Hundi notes, Bikanir state, (1900-1926), one rupee 
eight annas, (KM.SAC SH3.12) another (1923-1947), 
twenty seven rupees [this denomination covers transactions 
of about 30,000 rupees making it one of the highest value 
hundi on record p.546 KM.SAC, value not stamped out], 
(KM. SAXC SH4.19); Datia state, one or two annas, (KM.
SAC SH1.1); Hyderabad, Private Issue, 2500 rupees issued 
23.10.1902, (KM. SAC H38.3); Indore State, 4 Feb. 1905, 
two annas, (KM.SAC SH2.1); Kotah State, (1925-1931), 
two annasm (KM.SAC SH1.1). Mostly very fine, all with 
detailed descriptive cards, second rare. (6)

$250

2117
India, Hundi notes, Bikanir state, twenty seven rupees [this 
denomination covers transactions of about 30,000 rupees 
making it one of the highest value hundi on record p.546 
KM.SAC, value not stamped out], (KM.SAC SH4.19); 
Morvee State, 22.9.1914, two annas, (KM.SAC SH1.3 var.); 
British India Private Issue, Chitor Opium Agency, accepted 
by Bank of Bombay 4.11.1886, twelve rupees, (KM.SAC 
H20A) [this is the highest British India Hundi value noted in 
KM.SAC); another Mandsaur Opium Agency, 8th June 1901, 
six rupees, (KM.SAC H20A unpriced), others similar for 
three rupees 19.12.1900 and four annas, 18.7.1902; another 
Rutlum Opium Agency, three rupees (two complete Hundis 
for one rupee eight annas spliced together), 17.11.1903, 
(KM.SAC H20A). Mostly very fine, all with detailed 
descriptive cards, first rare. (7)

$250

 
 
 
 

2118*
India, political funny money, Bank of Good Luck, Jai Hind, 
ten thousand good wishes (3 different) uniface (c.1947). 
Toned paper, extremely fine. (3)

$100

2119*
Indonesia, Japanese occupation, one and five roepiah. Very 
fine; fine. (2)

$100

2120
Iran, 500 rials (P.137k) original pack of 100 consecutive 
notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$80

2121
Iraq, Republic, Central Bank of Iraq (P.70a, 80e, 81, 83, 84b 
(2), 89 (run of 33)); Democratic Republic, (P.93a (9), 94a, 
96a). Uncirculated. (50)

$100
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2122
Italy, Allied Military Currency, AM-Lira, series of 1943, one 
lira (3), two lira (2), five lira, ten lira. Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (7)

$100

2123
Italy, Republic, Bank of Italy, 1000 lire, 14/8/1947, W 
3927 073166 (P.83). Bottom left tear, flattened of creases, 
otherwise good fine. 

$100

2124*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen 5, 10 and 100 yen (1930 
and 1931), four punch hole cancels, small red overprint, 
block (96), (487) and (38) respectively, (P.39s2, 40s2, 42s). 
Nearly very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$200

2125*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen one thousand yen (1945), 
red 'Mi-hon' overprint, perforated, serial block 129 (P.45s1). 
Trace of paper clip rust top right margin otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$6,500

In a PMG holder as 55 about uncirculated.

2126*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen one thousand yen (1945) 
four punch hole cancellation, small red 'Mi-hon' overprint, 
serial 486079, block (5) (P.45s3). Trace of paper clip rust 
top right, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,000

In a PMG holder as 55 about uncirculated.

2127*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen one yen (1944-45) red 
'Mi-hon' overprint and perforated, serial block 56 (P.54s1). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

In a PMG holder as 58 choice about uncirculated.
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2128*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen five yen (1944) red 'Mi-hon) 
overprint and perforated, serial block 101 (P.55s1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

In a PMG holder as 58 EPQ choice about uncirculated.

2129*
Japan, Bank of Japan, specimen ten yen (1944-45) red 'Mi-
hon' overprint, and perforated, serial block 97 (P.56s1). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

In a PMG holder as 63 EPQ choice uncirculated.

2130*
Japan, Bank of Japan, 1945 issue, specimen 10 and 100 yen, 

four punch hole cancels small red overprint; block Nos. 31 
and 54 respectively (P.77s2, 78As2). Good extremely fine. 
(2)

$200

2131
Japan, Bank of Japan, one hundred yen, 1944, 761368 
(P.57b); Japan, Bank of Japan, ten yen, 1930, 049210 (P.40a); 
China, The Central Bank of China, one hundred yuan, 1941 
JC 602673 (P.243a); Korea, Bank of Chosen, 1945, no serial 
(P.39a). First two with centrefolds, third has a Japanese 
revenue stamp adhered to top right, fourth has light folds, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

2132*
Japan, Bank of Japan, two hundred yen, 1945 issue 355392 
(P.43Aa). Staining on bottom and left edge, note has been 
folded into a square at some stage, otherwise fine. 

$300

2133
Japan, WWII Japanese Invasion Money for all occupied 
islands and S.E. Asia, Burma 1/4 rupee to 100 rupees (P.12-
15, 17) (5) Malaya 10 cents - 1000 dollars (P.M3-8, 10b) (7); 
NEI (P.119-28) (P.126b, 131a) also one gulden with bullet 
hole (9) Oceania (P.1a, 2a, 3a) (3); Philippines (P.107A, 112) 
(2); also P105 short snorter from pilot at Mindanao, all on 
display board. Fine - extremely fine. (27)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2134
Keeling Cocos Islands, Cocos, one quarter rupee copper, 
1036, 26/9/1879, uniface, printed of sheepskin, signed by J. 
Clunies-Ross (P.S101). A little staining, centrefold, otherwise 
very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his ticket.
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2135*
Lebanon, French Administration, Bank of Syria and 
Lebanon, twenty five livres, 1st August 1950, V.106 291, 
Busson and Letayf (P.51a). Washed, flattened of folds, very 
fine or better and scarce. 

$750

2136
Malawi, Reserve Bank, Act of 1989, ten kwacha (3, 2003 
issue) (P.25), 500 kwacha (40, mixed 2003 and 2005 issues) 
(P.46); Zimbabwe, Reserve Bank, 1997 issue, twenty dollars 
(P.7); Kenya, Central Bank, 2006 issue, 50 shillings (P.47). 
Good - very fine. (45)

$100

2137*
Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth II, five dollars 21st 
March 1953, A/29 3977545 (P.1). Rust stain on front in 
centre, otherwise good very fine. 

$150

2138*
Malaya and British Borneo, ten dollars, 1st March 1961 
A/42 478523 (P.9a). Top left tear, otherwise good fine. 

$100

 
Part

2139*
Malaysia, Sarawak, dry rubber coupon, 25 katis, 31st 
March 1942 107788 (SS SWK 24); Thailand, 50 Satang 
(P.68), 5 baht (P.74), 50 baht (P.90). Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (4)

$100
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2140*
Mauritania, Republic, Central Bank of Mauritania, specimen 
100 and 1000 ougulya, 20.6.73 (P.1s, 3s). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$300

2141*
Mauritania, Republic, Central Bank of Mauritania, 200 
ougulya (P.2). Uncirculated. 

$200

2142*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st February 1928 A356095, written on back 
'Received Oct 15/1928' by Sir Charles Kingsford Smith 
(P.S161) referring to first airmail carried New Zealand to 
Sydney. Top right corner missing otherwise fair. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from Martin Daniel with their ticket.

2143*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, specimen five 
pounds, Auckland, 18- No A053901/A063900 (P.S192). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

Private Purchase from RCC with their ticket.
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2144*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, specimen one pound, 
Auckland 18 No 450001/50000 (P.S202) pencilled Nov 
12.89. Uncirculated. 

$1,000

Private Purchase from RCC with their ticket.

2145*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, one pound, Wellington 
19 (15?) No B782717 (P.S212). Very good. 

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from John Pettit with his ticket.

2146*
New Zealand, The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, 
one pound, Wellington, 1st Jan 1916, A 105659 (S. 307). 
Centre hole otherwise fine. 

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

2147*
New Zealand, Union Bank of Australia, five pounds, 
Christchurch, 1/2/1879? No U24470 (P.S352f) contemporary 
forgery, 'Limited' written. Paper repair on back, fair. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from John Pettit with his ticket.

2148*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P. Hanna 
(1940-1955) specimen ten shillings specimen No 21 (P 
158as). Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

Private Purchase from RCC with their ticket.

2149
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P. Hanna 
(1940-1955) (P.159a); R.N. Fleming (1960-1967) one pound 
(P.159d). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$80

2150
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-1956), one pound, 016 305945/6 consecutive pair 
(P.159b). Seldom found as pair, good extremely fine. (2)

$500

2151
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-1981), type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 
100565* (P.166d). Good extremely fine and a rare prefix. 

$150

2152
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-1977) twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 
275615* (P.167c). Extremely fine. 

$600
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2153
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-81), type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 
102353* (P.166d) and twenty dollars, YJ 835522* (P.167d). 
Virtually uncirculated, the first scarce thus. (2)

$250

2154*
Papua New Guinea, The Papuan Industries Ltd., printer's 
sepia print photo of BW&Co specimen one pound (1906), 
inked answer 'No' (Mira P49). Pin holes top left corner 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$200

2155*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
twenty kina (1977) SCC370141, specimen No. 0704 (P.4s1). 
Uncirculated. 

$200

In a PMG holder as 66 EPQ gem uncirculated.

2156
Paraguay, Banco Central Del Paraguay, one guarani, 
1952 (P.193a) (16); five guaranies, 1952 (P.195) (17); 
ten guaranies, 1963 (P.196b) (4); one hundred guaranies, 
1982 (P.205) (9); five hundred guaranies 1963 (P.200a) (2). 
Uncirculated. (48) 

$100

2157
Philippines, Emergency and Guerrilla currency, Cagayan, 
1942 second issue, ten, fifty centavos (P.S161a 163a), one, 
two, five, ten pesos (P.S164a, 165a, 168a, 169a); fourth 
issue, ten (2), twenty, fifty (3) centavos (P.S174a, b, 175, 
176a, b, 176X); 1942 issue, five (2), ten (3), twenty (2), fifty 
centavos (P.S178a, b, 179a, 180a, 181, 182, 183a, 185a); 
1943 issue, one (4), two (3), five (4), twenty pesos (P.S186a, 
b, 187-190, 190A, 191a (2, green and black), 191b, 192, 

193a); Ilocos Norte, 1942 second treasury certificate issue, 
20 pesos (P.S274), one pesos, 12/5/42 "six words" (P.S284c), 
one pesos, error (P.S296E), five pesos, 6/06/1942 sixth 
series (P.S295); Miasmic Occidental, 1942 first emergency 
circulation issue, fifty centavos (P.S571); 2nd emergency 
circulation issue, ten, twenty, fifty (3) centavos (P.S573, 574, 
575a, b, 576a), two, five (2) pesos (P.S577a, 578a, b, c); 
Cebu, 1941 issue, five, twenty, fifty centabos (P.S211, 213, 
214), one, five, ten (2), twenty pesos (P.S215, 216b, 217a, 
b, 218a), five, twenty Guerrilla issue pesos (P.S219, 220); 
1942 issue, ten, twenty (2) pesos (P.S223, 224a, 228); Bohol, 
1924 official use issue, ten, twenty five (4), fifty (2) centavos 
(P.S131d, 132b, e, f, 133, 134d, e), one (2), ̂ five (6), ten (5) 
pesos (P.S135a, e, 136a, b, d, f, g, 136X, 137a, c, e, g, j); 
1943 official use issue, one peso (2) (P.S138, 139b); 1942 
illegal issue, fifty centavos (P.S142), five, ten pesos (P.S143b, 
144a); 1943 illegal issue, one peso (2) (P.S145a, b). Good 
- extremely fine. (86)

$1,000

With owner's detailed listings.

2158
Philippines, Emergency and Guerrilla currency, Iloilo, 1941 
pre-surrender issue, five, ten, twenty, fifty centavos (P.S301, 
302, 303, 304), one, two, five (2), ten (2) pesos (P.S305, 306, 
307, 307A, 308, 309); 1942 Second Dialosa ossie, five (2), 
ten (2), twenty (2), one hundred (2) pesos (P.S313a, 316, 
317a, b, 318a, 318X, 322a, 322X1); 1942 Viallon issue, 
one, five pesos (P.S324, 325); 1943 emergency issue, two, five 
(2), ten (2), fifty pesos (P.S327, 328a, b, 329a, b, 331); 1944 
Emergency Dialosa issue, fifty centavos (2) (P.S335, 338a), 
one, two, five, ten pesos (P.S339, 340, 341. 342); Mindanao, 
1942 Emergency Currency Certificate issue, two, five, ten, 
twenty pesos (P.S471, 472, 473, 474); second emergency 
currency, 1943 issue, five, ten, twenty, fifty centavos (P.S481b, 
482b, 483b, 484), one (4), two (2), five (2), ten (6), twenty 
(4) pesos (P.S485a, b, c, f, 486d, e, 487c, d, 488a, b, c, e, 
488X1, X2, 489a, b, c, d); 1943 second treasury certificate 
issue, five, ten, twenty, fifty centavos (P.S491-494), one, five, 
ten, twenty pesos (P.S495-499); third treasury certificate 
issue, five, ten, twenty, fifty centavos (P.S501-504), one, two, 
five, ten, (2, wide and narrow), twenty pesos (P.S505-507, 
508a, b, 509); fourth treasury certificate issue, five, ten (2), 
twenty (2), fifty centavos (P.S511, 512a, b, 513a, b, 514a), 
one, two (2), five (2), ten (2) pesos (P.S515, 516a, b, 517a, 
b, 518a, b). Good - extremely fine. (90)

$1,000

With owner's detailed listings.

2159
Philippines, Emergency and Guerrilla currency, Mountain 
Province, Resolution No. 5 1942 first issue, five, ten, twenty, 
fifty (2) centavos (P.S591-593, 594a, b), one, two (2), five, 
ten pesos (P.S595a, 596a, b, 597, 598); 2nd issue, one, two 
(2), five, ten (2), (P.S601, 602 (2), 603, 604 (2), several 
countersigned); Negros Occidental, 1941 first emergency 
issue, one (3), five (5), ten (2) pesos (P.S612a-c, 613-19); 
second emergency issue, ten (2), twenty, fifty centavos 
(P.S621a, 621X, 622a, 623a), one (2), two, five, ten (2) pesos 
(P.S624a, b, 625a, 626a, 627a, b); 13.1.1942 couponized 
checks, ten (2), twenty, (2), fifty centavos (P.S629, 631, 630, 
632, 633), two (2), five (2), ten pesos (P.S635-639); 1942 
emergency circulation issue, five (3), ten (2), twenty, fifty 
centavos (P.S640a, b, 641, 642, 643a, 644, 645), one (2), 
two (2), five (2), ten (3) pesos (P.S646a, b, 647A, B, 648a, 
b, 649a, b, c); Free Negros IV, 1943 military script issue, 
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one (2), two (2), five, ten pesos (P.S715 (2, red and purple), 
711 (2, red and purple), 712, 713); Negros Oriental, 1942 
couponized check issue, ten, twenty centavos (P.S652, 653); 
emergency circulation issue, five pesos (2) (P.S658a, b). Good 
- extremely fine. (72)

$1,000

With owner's detailed listings.

2160
Philippines, Emergency and Guerrilla currency, Island of 
Negros, Negros Emergency CurrencyBoard, 1943 issue, one 
peso (6) (P.S661a (3, A1, A2, A3), 661b (2, C1, C4), 661c 
(C3)), five pesos (5, A1, A2, A4, B3, B4) (P.S662), ten pesos 
(5, A1, A2, B1, B2, B4) (P.S663a), twenty pesos (3, A1, A2, 
A3) (P.S664), fifty pesos (2, A1, A2) (P.S665), one hundred 
pesos (A1) (P.S666); 1944 issue, one peso (25) (P.S668a (3, 
A2, A3, A4), 668b (3, A1, A2, A3), 670 (3, B2, B3, B4), 
672 (10, D1, D2, D3, E1, E2, F1, F3, F4, G1, G3), 673 (6, 
H1, H2, H3, H4 (3, two sequential)), five pesos (4) (P.S674 
(C4), 675 (3, D1, D3, D4)), ten pesos (12) (P.S676a (6, C2, 
C3, D1, E1, E2, F1), 677a (G4, H2, H3, I1, I3, I4)), twenty 
pesos (7), (P.S678 (B1), 679 (3, C1, C2, C3), 680 (3, D1, 
D2, D3); 1945 issue, one peso (3, J1, J2, J3) (P.S681), ten 
pesos (3, J1, J3, J4) (P.S683), twenty pesos (3) (P.S684 (2, 
E1, E3), 685 (J1)). Good - extremely fine. (79)

$1,000

With owner's detailed listings.

2161
Philippines, Emergency and Guerilla currency, Samar, Free 
Samar, five pesos, 1943 (SMR 107); Oras, 1943 issue, 
twenty centavos, fifty centavos, 2 pesos (SMR 573, 574, 
364); Balangiga, one peso, 11.1.1943 (SMR 175); Palawan, 
Cuyo, 1942 first issue, fifty centavos, one peso (PAL 755, 
756), 1942 second issue, fifty centavos (PAL 765); Bohol, 
Antequera, fifty centavos, ND (BOH 205); Cebu, Bantayam, 
twenty centavos, ND (CEB 153); Culion Leper Colony, 
1942 first issue, fifty centavos, one, five pesos (P.S244a, 245, 
246), second issue, one centavo, twenty centavo (P.S251, 
253); Apayo, legal tender notes, 1942 issue, five centavos 
(2) (P.S101, 102), ten centavos (2) (P.S103. 104), twenty 
centavos (2) (P.S105a, b), fifty centavos, (P.S107), one peso 
(4) (P.S109b, 110a, 111a, b), two pesos (2) (P.S112, 113), five 
pesos (4) (P.S114a, b, 115a, b), ten pesos (2) (P.S116, 117); 
1943 issue, ten centavos (P.S121), twenty centavos (P.S122), 
fifty centavos (P.S123), one, two,five, and ten pesos (P.S124, 
125, 126, 127); Leyte, Emergency Currency Board, 1943 
first issue, twenty, fifty centavos (P.S403, 404), one, two, 
and ten pesos (P.S405, 406, 409a); Mindano, 1944 Treasury 
Emergency Certificate issue, fifty centavos (2) (P.S522a, b), 
one peso (3) (P.S523b, c, d), two pesos (2) (P.S524a, b), five 
pesos (5) (P.S525a, b, c, 526a, b), ten pesos (6) (P.S527a-f), 
twenty pesos (5) (P.S528a-d, 528x), 1945 issue, five, ten, 
twenty, fifty centavos (P.S531, 532a, 533, 534), one, two, 
five, ten pesos (P.S534, 535, 536, 537, 538). Very good - 
extremely fine. (78)

$1,000

With owner's detailed listings.

2162*
Poland, Duchy of Warsaw, State Treasury, one thaler (jeden 
talar), Dec 1 1810, No. 1980, one black rectangular and 
one circular rubber stamp on back (P.A12, Milczak A12b). 
Good very fine. 

$2,000

2163*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, ten shillings Salisbury, 1st June 
1966 (P.27a). Trace of centre bend, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

2164
Russia, assorted issues, Treasury small change notes, 1, 2, 
3, 5, 50 kopeks, 1915 (P.24a-27a, 31a); 500 roubles, 1912 
(P.14b), 50 roubles (P.8d), 25 roubles (P.12b), 10 roubles 
(P.11c), 5 roubles (P.10b), 3 roubles (P.9c), 1 rouble (P.1d). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (12)

$200

2165*
Russia, USSR state bank, 100 roubles, 1947 (P.231). Good 
very fine. 

$100
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2166*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st 
January 1935, A/3 820, 288 (P.20). Heavy quarter folds, 
pin holes, otherwise fine. 

$50

2167
Scotland, Stornoway, J. Steward McKenzie, Scotland, 20 
shillings, 1st February 1823, No 285, unissued (unlisted in 
Pick). Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from Martin Daniel with his holder.

2168*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound 
31st July 1947, uncut block of four printers' instructional 
proof W/31 and W/32 prefixes (P.S815c). Perforated to 
cancel, good very fine. 

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2169*
Seychelles, British Administration, Government of Seychelles, 
Elizabeth II, fifty rupees, 1st January 1968, A/1 002286 
(P.17a), SEX spelt out in palm trees to right. Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$800

2170*
Seychelles, British Administration, Government of Seychelles, 
Elizabeth II, fifty rupees, 1st August 1973, A/1 206910 
(P.17e). Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

2171
South Africa, Boer War, Bulwayo, Marshall Hole, 1900 issue, 
two shillings, sixpence (P.S666b, 664a). Minor staining, 
very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his diplay ticket.

2172*
Straits Settlements, one dollar 10th July 1916, D/18 83694 
(P.1c). Very fine. 

$400

In a PCGS holder as very fine 30.

2173*
Sweden, Riksbank, ten thousand kronor, 1939, sepia photo 
print from archive, back left margin with glue tipping (P.39r). 
Centrefold otherwise very fine. 

$100
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2174*
Switzerland, one thousand francs, Bern and Zurich 4.10.57, 
2A06011 (P.52b). Crease right margin, otherwise very 
fine. 

$400

In a PMG holder as 30 very fine.

 
Part

2175*
Timor, Portuguese Administration, National Bank, 1959 
issue, 500 escudos, 2.1.59, 002742 (P.25a); 500 esudos, 
25.4.63 (P.29a). First scarce, uncirculated. (2)

$500

2176
Turkey, 20,000 lira (1995) (P.202), 250,000 lira (1992) 
(P.207), 500,000 lira (1998) (P.212), part pack L83, 
circulated J51, J87 (approx 70); 1,000,000 lira (2002) 
prefixes R21, R74, U11 singles; long runs of T42, T43, T55 
(approx 300). Mostly uncirculated. (approx 375)

$500

2177*
USA, Continental Currency, Connecticut, Hartford, June 
1 1773 (P.S489); Two dollars, No 6776 (?), Maryland, 
Annapolis, December 7 1775, unsigned (P.S996). The first 
torn on quarterfolds and stitched together, fine; the second 
stained, heavy centrefold, fine. (2)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his research.

2178
USA, Continental Congress, tenth issue September 28, 1778, 
seven dollars (P.S180); Massachusetts, state issue, one dollar 
(P.S1336); North Carolina, state, two dollars, 2.10.61 and 
4.10.61 (P.S2326) (2); City of Charleston, South Carolina, 
pay warrant one dollar April 1 1932, five dollars September 
1 1933; Confederate States of America, loan bond 1st May 
1861 for fifty dollars, 13 interest (two dollars) coupons still 
intact (of 15). Fair - very fine. (7)

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2179
USA, broken banks, Connecticut, Bank of New England, 3, 
5, 10 and 20 dollars uncut vertical strip of four; Canal and 
Banking Co., five dollars, New Orleans, 18- uncut vertical 
strip of four. Very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2180
USA, display board, Department of engraving and printing 
illustrated with one dollar, vertical strip of four, three singles 
Federal Reserve, silver certificates (2, one 1935 overprinted 
Hawaii) two dollars (2) five dollars 1950; a second display 
board with Confederate States 5, 10, 20 dollars 1864; 
Hungarian Fund banknote for five dollars 1852 (P.S137) 
printed in New York; one forint 1852 printed in Philadelphia 
(P.S141rl); Uruguay ten pesos 1883 remaster prints by 
BWC; Argentina four reales January 2nd 1869 (P.S1761r); 
Guatemala, American Bank five pesos 22.10.17 (P.S112b); 
Great Britain, Christchurch and Wimbourne Bank, one 
pound 27.11.1825 cut cancelled. Very good - uncirculated. 
(27)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2181
USA, Federal Reserve, star notes, Series 2003 A, one dollar, 
consecutive run of five; Series 2009, 'Generations' series, five 
dollars (2), ten dollars, all star notes; plus series 2013 one 
dollar (fine). The last fine, rest extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(9)

$100

2182
USA, Federal Reserve, Series 2017 A, two dollars, broken run 
of 15, L 32498715 A - L32498778 A. Uncirculated. (15)

$100

2183
USA, Federal Reserve, five dollars, series of 2003 (P.517) 
DG block consecutive run of five, 01252423/7. All in PMG 
holders as gem uncirculated 66. (5)

$50

2184
USA, Federal Reserve, five dollars, 2006, IB 31534791C/93C 
(P.524), three consecutive; 2009, JL 12662321D/29D, nine 
consecutive, first with lower left corner fold. Slightest centre 
bends, otherwise uncirculated. (12)

$80
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2185
USA, Federal Reserve notes, twenty dollars, series of 2004, 
ED 13343330B; ten dollars, series of 2003 DD10044798A; 
two dollars, star note, series of 1976 A00922632*; one 
dollar, series of 1999, K21335120E. All uncirculated except 
last which is fine. (4)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

2186
USA, Federal Reserve, fifty dollars, 2009, JG 09489051A/60A 
(P.534), ten consecutive notes. Slightest centre bends, 
otherwise uncirculated. (10)

$650

2187
USA, Federal Reserve, fifty dollars, 2009, JG 09489021A/29A; 
64A/70A (P.534), nine and seven consecutive notes. Slightest 
centre bends, otherwise uncirculated. (16)

$1,150

2188*
USA, Federal Reserve Note, one hundred dollars, series 2006 
HA 06537130* (P.528) star replacement note. Minor folds 
and creases, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$150

2189
USA, Federal Reserve Notes, one hundred dollars, 1996 
(3), 1999 (2), 2001 (3), 2003 (8). Very fine - mostly nearly 
uncirculated. (16)

$2,000

2190
USA, Federal Reserve, one hundred dollars, 2003, FF 
06418491C/500C (P.519a), ten consecutive notes. Slightest 
centre bends, otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(10)

$1,600

2191
USA, Federal Reserve, one hundred dollars, 2006, HL 
30810191F/200F; 273F/290F; 292F/297F; (P.528), broken 
run of thirty four notes. Slightest centre bends, otherwise 
uncirculated. (34)

$5,500

2192
Vietnam, Government of Indo China (1942), twenty and fifty 
cents (P.90a, 91a); 1946 issue, five dong (P.2a); 1947 issue 
one dong (P.7a) (2), five dong (P.10a); 1948 issue five dong 
(P.17a, 18a) (2), ten dong (P.22a), twenty dong (P.24a), one 
hundred dong (P.28a); 1950 issue, fifty dong (P.32). Very 
good - very fine. (12)

$200

2193
Vietnam, Democratic Republic, National Bank of Vietnam, 
1958 provisional issue, specimen five and ten dong (P.73s, 
74s); specimen fifty dong, 1966 (P.17s). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

2194*
Yugoslavia, Kingdom, National Bank, 1000 dinara, 
1/8/1931, II.0150026 (P.29). Uncirculated. 

$200

In a PMG holder as 65 EPQ gem uncirculated.

2195
Yugoslavia, Narodna Bank, 10 dinara, 1968 (P.832c) 
(approx 500 consecutive); 20 dinara, 1974 (P.85) (33); 
500,000,000,000 dinara, 1993, prefix AA (approx 50), 
single AB (P.137a); 100,000,000 dinara (P.124) (2); 
5,000,000,000 dinara, 1993 (P.135), prefix AA (8), AB, total 
(9). Uncirculated. (approx 600)

$600

2196*
Zimbabwe, one hundred trillion dollars, 2008, original 
unopened pack of one hundred consecutive notes, AA 
4344601/700 (P.91). Uncirculated. (100)

$15,000
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2197
World banknotes, Angola (P.134); Sierra Leone (P.23d, 
24b); Zaire (P.46a, 75) (2); Zambia (P.24c); Zimbabwe 
(P.10); Afghanistan (P.58a); North Korea (P.43a, 45a 
(3)); Turkmenistan (P.17, 18 (pair)); Suriname (P.133a); 
Transnistria (P.33). Uncirculated. (18)

$100

2198
World banknotes, various issues from Argentina, Bolivia, 
Suriname, Chile, Guyana, Ecuador,Peru, Uruguay, Peru, 
Cuban, Belize, Honduras, Guatemala, Venezuela, Canada, 
Portugal, Spain, Belgium, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Russia, 
Italy, Iceland, Greece, Germany, France, Jersey, United Arab 
Emirates, Indonesia, Trinidad and Tobago, New Zealand, 
Fiji, Tonga, Vanuatu, Moldova, Samoa. All stored in an 
album, good - nearly uncirculated. (176)

$200

2199
World banknotes, Australia (R.15, 16, 34b) (3); Canada 
(1); Ceylon one rupee 1934; Hong Kong (2), Japan (2), 
Philippines (5), Spain (1), Yugoslavia (1), Taiwan one cent 
1954 (run of 5), five cents 1949, one yuan 1954 (7). Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (23)

$150

2200
World banknotes, stored in an album, features issues from 
Australia, China, Japan, India, St Helena, Gibraltar, Tunisia, 
Algeria, Seychelles, Italy, Canada, Greek, Hungary, Spain, 
Iceland, Indonesia. Very fine - uncirculated, Chinese note is 
P. 158 and uncirculated. (26)

$150

2201
World banknotes, including Australia (5, R.13, 30a, 74, 
89, 220d); Canada (8); Cook Islands (P.3); PNG (2 kina), 
Solomon Islands (2); New Zealand (5); Jason Islands (2); 
Indonesia (4); Germany (18); France (21); French Indo China 
(Vietnam) (1); Italy (5); Russia (6); Netherlands (9); Denmark 
(1); Estonia (1); Switzerland (1); Sweden (1); England (1); 
Scotland (1); Ireland (1); Iceland (2); Belgium (1); Norway 
(1), all in mylar holders or sleeves. Fair - uncirculated. (99)

$500

2202
World banknotes, assorted nations, including Australia 
(R.13, 17 (3), 33, 34b, 73, 78 (31), 209b, 214 (2), 303, 
310b (2), 412), New Zealand, Fleming ten shillings (2), 
pound and five pounds, Canada 2, 5 (2), 10 and 20 dollars, 
Fiji, China, Indonesia, Philippines, all in old photo album. 
Mostly fair - fine, R. 78 includes 28 consecutive in nearly 
uncirculated. (122)

$300

2203
World banknotes, Bahamas one dollar 1996, Barbados 
one dollar 1939 (P.2b), Cayman Islands one dollar 2006; 
Seychelles 25 and 50 rupees (1989); 50, 100 and 500 shilingi 
(2063.4); Hong Kong one dollar 1957), S.C. Bank ten dollars 
1986; Singapore one dollar (P1c); Jordan one dinar (P.18f). 
Very good - extremely fine. (12)

$100

2204
World banknotes, Brazil (9); Brunei (2); Cambodia (2); 
Kampuchea (9); Myanmar (2); USA (3); Bhutan; Belgium; 
Biafra (4); Laos (3); Lebanon (??); Mexico (3); Greece (3); 
Canada; Fiji; Japan (2); and others, all in block binder 
albums. Fair - uncirculated. (63)

$100

2205
World banknotes, Canada, Dominion, twenty five cents 
March 1st 1870 (P.8a), July 2nd 1923 (P.11b); USA, 
Confederate States of America, one hundred dollars, 
Richmond February 17th 1864 (P.71), Fractional Currency, 
five cents, 3.3.63 (P.107a); Arkansas, Treasury Warrant 
1862 (P.S231a); Alabama, one dollar 1.11.63 (P.S213b); 
State of Louisiana, two dollars 1862 (P.S889); State of 
North Carolina 25 cents January 1st 1863 (P.S236a); New 
Orleans, Jackson and Great Northern Rail Road Company 
one dollar, March 1st 1861; Terre Haute, Allan and St. 
Louis Rail Road Company ten dollars, February 21st 1859; 
uncut pair showing backs of 10 and 20; Canada, Prosperity 
Certificate, Province of Alberta, one dollar, August 5th 1936. 
Very good - very fine. (12)

$350

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2206
World banknotes, including Ceylon, George VI, ten cents 
1942, one rupee 1946, 1947; Egypt (4), Lebanon (1939), 
and other nations. Mostly fair - fine. (15)

$70

2207
World banknotes, China, People's Republic, 1949 issues, 100 
yuan (6), 500 yuan, 1000 yuan (2), all in poor condition; 
Hong Kong, ten cents (6), one cent, Elizabeth II (10); Italy 
(2). Poor - extremely fine. (27)

$50

2208
World notes, China, People's Republic, People's Bank of 
China, 1960 issue, one yuan, VI 6478509 (P.874); Bank of 
China, 1979 issue, foreign exchange certificates, one yuan 
(3), AE 109816, AK 912128, ZW 584416 (P.FX3); Iraq, 
1986 issue, twenty five dinars, (P.73). First and last centre 
folds, fine, good; others with corner folds, very fine. (5)

$30

2209
World banknotes, East Africa, Elizabeth II, 20 shillings 
(1960) (P.39), 100 shillings (1964) (P.48a); Bolivia, Central 
Bank O/P 1929 (P.112), Commercial Bank 1900 (P.S131) 
Ceylon, WWII emergency issue five cents June 1st 1942 
(P.42a); Ecuador, American Bank 20 and 100 sucres, 1920 
(P.S253, 254); Haiti, two gourdes 1953; Malaya, Johor, 
1 pound rubber coupon 1941 (3); Philippines, WWII 
emergency note, National Bank, 1941, Cebu Co (S.217, 
218); Poland, WWI, food coupon 1917; USA, Canal Bank, 
New Orleans c.1850, twenty dollars, all on display board. 
Very good - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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2210
World banknotes, WWII allied military currency, France 2 
(3), 5 (2) and 10 (2) francs 1944; Germany, 50 pfennig, 1, 
5 and 10 mark 1944; Italy 2 (1), 5 (2) and 10 (2) lire, 1943. 
Very good - extremely fine. (16)

$100

2211
World banknotes, Germany 1914, 1, 2 of 5 (2) mark 
(P.47b(2), 50, 54 a Tien shillings Lootje by L. Wromsby 
189. J.I.M. notes (3, includes 1000 dollars), Stamp covers, 
1936 Berlin Olympics Italy, air mail 11.1.37 and Australia 
war savings stamps 6d (8) on the redemption card for 32 
stamps. Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

2212
World banknotes, Greece (15); North Africa (Morocco, 
Algeria, Sudan) and Middle East (16); Cuba (6), in holders 
or sleeves. Fair - uncirculated. (38)

$200

2213
World banknotes, with typed descriptions covering oddities 
and history, Greece, overprint Bank of Greece 1928 (2), 
inflation note 1944, Ceylon 1979 five rupees, Biafra one 
pound 1968 (2), Fiji, one penny 1942 (2); Hungary five 
forint 18 unissued; China, seal on homemade paper with 
Scandinavian notation (c.1850s); Portugal, revalidated note 
by the waring two brothers 1826; Ireland advertising note 
Dunville's Old Irish Whiskey c.1900; Paymaster North Irish 
Volunteers 1757-59, modern reprint 133/250; Russia, Siberia 
Provisional Government, ten roubles 1918; 1915 10, 15 and 
20 kopek stamp notes; New Zealand star notes, Hardie type 
one, two and five dollars. Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection, came from John Pettit and Martin Daniel.

2214
World banknotes, Specimen banknotes from around the 
world, in a Franklin Mint presentation box, all printed with 
SPECIMEN diagonally across, includes Gibraltar, Ghana, 
Ireland, Jersey, Tonga, Swaziland, Mauritius, Bahrain, 
Dominican Republic, Sierra Leone, Philippines, Malta, 
Botswana, Solomon Islands, Paraguay. Uncirculated. (48)

$300

2215
World banknotes, various nations, including Hong Kong. 
Fair - extremely fine. (70)

$150

2216
World notes, travel money from Italy, Vanuatu, Indonesia, 
also includes United States Military Payment certificates. 
Very good. (12)

$50

2217
World banknotes, Japan (5); Korea (6); Sri Lanka (3); 
Pakistan (5); Nepal (6); India (1); Malaysia (2); Thailand 

(8), in holders. Very good - uncirculated. (36)
$300

2218
World banknotes, assorted nations, including Kenya, 
Ireland, Canada, Timor, Bank of NSW Travellers Cheque; 
Solomon Islands, Hong Kong, Lebanon, Scotland. Very good 
- uncirculated. (77)

$100

2219
World banknotes, Lebanon (P.75); Canada (P.74); Germany 
(P.21a); USA (P.449c); Austria, Wiener State Bank, five 
gulden 1806 (P.A38a) and many others including Hungary, 
Germany, world and cheques (15). Very good - uncriculated. 
(approx 250)

$300

2220
World Banknotes, travel money from various nations 
including Maldives, Hong Kong, Russia and England. Poor 
- good. (20)

$50

2221
World Banknotes, Latin America, Mexico one peso 1914 
security split (from a hoard in 1979); Cuba, specimen five 
pesos 1972; Uruguay 20 pesos 1/8/1891 (P.J173); Paraguay, 
4, 5 and 2 pesos, 1862 (P.15, 17, 22), Nitrate Railways 
Company, 1 and 5 pesos 1891. Very good - uncirculated. 
(8)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2222
World banknotes, A - Z, predominantly 1960 or later, 
includes a long run of Nicaragua, other Latin America 
issues, China, Vietnam, Yemen (2), African Nations, French 
Colonies including Oceania, Russia and Italy large size notes, 
India reserve Bank 100 rupees (2); Jersey set of Pick CS1; 
Bank of South America remainders (2) (P.S251, 253a), all 
in black and white album with extra sleeves. Fine - mostly 
extremely fine - unicirculated. (approx 191)

$800

2223
World banknotes, military related, Philippines, WWII, 
emergency guerilla currency, Bohol 5 pesos (A.S136), 
Cagayan two pesos (P.S189), Mindanao (P.S471), Mountain 
Province one peso (P.S601), 50 centavos (P.S594), Apagao 
5 centavos (P.S101), Cagayan 10 centavos (P.S174a), script 
10 centavos (P.S121); Allied military currency Austria 0.50, 
2, 3 and 50 schilling (4) (P.102, 4, 5, 9); USA, MPC's 10 
cents series 692 (P.M92) one dollar (P.M95); Malaya 1941 
20 and 50 cents (P.9a, 10a); JIM, NEI ten cent; Germany, 
post-WWI inflation notes (6), 1944 one mark (P.192a), all 
on display board. Fine - uncirculated. (24)

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2224
World notes, modern issues from a variety of nations 
including, Philippines, China, Japanese Military Currency, 
Netherlands. Poor - fine. (15)

$50
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2225*
World banknotes, including war related South Africa Siege 
of Mafeking, ten shillings March, 1900 3550 (P.S654b); 
German East Africa, ten rupies 1/6/1916 (P.41) one rupie 
(P.19, 20 72c); Portugal, War of the two brothers (1826); 
Sweden, 12 skillings 1799 (P.A114b) (2); Mauritius, $50 
5/5/1846 (P.S126); Germany, Notgeld (1921) (5); Poland, 
replica 1794 second issue (P.A10); Palestine, 24th Australian 
Infantry Brigade, 10 mils Officers mess (Sale 90, lot 3727). 
Fair - uncirculated. (16)

$700

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2226
World banknotes, including South Africa, Reserve Bank one 
rand (6), two rand (4); Zimbabwe ten million dollars 2005, 
250 million dollars 2008; Malaysia one RM (3); Turkey one 
million liras (3); India, Gandhi 10 rupees (4), on album pages 
(7). Fine - uncirculated. (25)

$100

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

2227
World banknotes, a wide assortment of countries, all 20th 
century issues c.1910-90, in album pages, some in individual 
plastic sleeves with tickets from World Wide Coins; world 
coins, mostly base metal issues, notable 1921 Great Britain 
half crown. Good - nearly uncirculated. (72)

$120


